
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE, 2015 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, A Jackson and G McAndrew 
 
Substitutes: 
 
G Cutting 
 
 
STAFF SIDE – UNISON (ONE VACANCY) 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 As this is the first meeting of the Local Joint Panel for the Civic Year and 
following the recent Local Elections, a copy of the Panel’s Constitution, 
Duties and Powers’ is attached for your information.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.  
 

6. Policy for Handling Personal Data (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

7. Report by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Shared Parental Leave - Family Friendly Policies (Pages 31 - 92) 
 

8. Report by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 None.  
 



 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



(Extract From the Council’s Constitution dated June 2014) 
 
1 LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
 
(Comprising 4 Members of the Council and 4 representatives of 
employees drawn from the constituent trade union (currently UNISON), 
with substitutes) 
 
CONSTITUTION, POWERS AND DUTIES 
 
1. Title 
 
The Committee shall be called the “Local Joint Panel”. 
 
2. Representation 
 
The Local Joint Panel shall comprise of the 4 Members of East Herts 
Council to be appointed annually by the Local Authority and an equal 
number of employee representatives. 
 
Named substitute members may be appointed by the employee side, to 
attend meetings of the Local Joint Panel in the absence of a member 
thereof provided prior notice is given to the Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services. 
 
If a member of the Local Joint Panel ceases to be a member or 
employee of the Local Authority he/she shall thereupon cease to be a 
member of the Local Joint Panel; any vacancy shall be filled by the Local 
Authority, the organisation or the combination of organisations 
concerned. 
 
3. Chairman 
 
A Chairman and a Vice-Chairman shall be appointed by the Local Joint 
Panel at its fi
[...]
ocal Joint Panel shall be stated upon the notice 
summoning the meeting. 
 

Page 8



(b) The quorum of the Local Joint Panel shall be two representatives of 
each side. 
 
(c) Either side will have the right to co-opt, in a consultative capacity, 
representatives of particular sections affected by a question under 
discussion which are not directly represented on the Panel but 
only for the period during which the relevant question is under 
consideration. 
 
(d) Either side shall arrange for the attendance in an advisory capacity of 
an Officer or Trade Union Official at any Panel meeting where it would 
be helpful to the business under discussion. 
 
(e) Attendances at (c) and (d) shall be notified in advance to the Head of 
People and Organisational Development in their capacity as Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side. 
 
(f) No recommendation shall be regarded as carried unless it has been 
approved by a majority of the members present on each side of the 
Local Joint Panel, and in the event of either the Local Joint 
Panel being unable to arrive at an agreement or the relevant Council 
body disagreeing with the Panel's recommendations, then the matter in 
dispute should either be referred: 
 
 (i) to an independent arbitrator acceptable to both sides, such as 
 ACAS, in order to secure an agreement, or 
 
 (ii) to the Joint Secretaries of the East of England Regional 
 Council, should the dispute concern conditions of service, to 
 advise/mediate. 
 The decisions of the bodies referred to above will be binding on 
 both sides. 
 
(g) The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint Panel shall be 
recorded and reported at the appropriate Council Meeting, but before 
submission, the Minutes shall be approved by the Head of Human 
Resources acting as Secretary to the Local Joint Panel and the person 
nominated by the staff side to act as its Secretary. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 
2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Linda Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor J Ranger 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Vicki David - Human Resources 
Officer 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Property Services 

 
 
16   JOB EVALUATION POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out changes to the Job Evaluation Policy, which 
had been last reviewed in July 2011.  The policy had been 
reviewed following feedback gained from the Job 
Evaluation Panel, Unison and suggestions made via the 
Here to Help programme.  A summary of the main 
findings of the review were set out in the report now 
submitted.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that revisions had been made to ensure 
transparency of decision making and a consistent 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

approach to the process.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side acknowledged the 
importance of the Job Evaluation process and supported 
the need to keep the process “in house”.  He expressed 
concern that last year, the process had been breached in 
that the Council had employed external evaluators in 
relation to a senior management structure involving the 
appointment of new Heads of Service and that Unison 
had been advised that the process had been externalised 
because of a “conflict of interest”.  The Secretary to the 
Staff Side stated that the Council was recruiting new 
Heads of Service without consultation with Unison and 
that Unison should be consulted to evaluate why a Head 
of Service post was being recruited when lower graded 
jobs were not being filled. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
Job Evaluation Panel would now decide whether posts 
needed to go out for external evaluation.  Councillor J 
Ranger stated that sometimes, external evaluation was 
necessary in order to gain particular expertise which 
could not be provided “in house”.  The current process 
whereby Directors or Heads of Service made a business 
case to Corporate Management Team (CMT) before 
recruiting was explained.    
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side suggested that 
paragraph 3.2 be amended by the insertion of “by the 
Panel” after “evaluation”.  This was supported.  
 
The Chairman stated that the new policy would clarify the 
process, make it fairer and more transparent.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side sought assurances that 
the policy would be adhered to.  This was provided.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern 
regarding the wording of paragraph 4.5 of the policy 
regarding evaluators and suggested that the second 
sentence be deleted.  This was supported.   
 

Page 12



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

The Secretary to the Staff Side referred to paragraph 5.10 
and suggested that to support transparency of decision 
making, a form be adapted to reflect the Panel’s decision 
when no unanimous agreement had been reached.  This 
was supported.   
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report, as 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Job Evaluation Policy as 
now amended, be approved. 

 
17   FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Family Friendly Policy (formerly known as 
the Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave Policy) which 
had been updated to reflect changes in employment law 
legislation effective from 5 April 2015. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Family Friendly Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved. 

 

 

18   SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a new policy on Shared Parental Leave which 
encompassed a number of changes to employment law 
effective from 5 April 2015.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side summarised the key changes to the 
policy, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted. 
 
Councillor M Alexander commented that there was no 
reference in the policy to fostering arrangements.  
Councillor A Jackson stated that the policy should be all 
inclusive and referred to the County Council’s “push” in 
relation to encouraging fostering.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side stated that it was necessary to have a 
policy in place and undertook to review fostering 

 

Page 13



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

arrangements in other Authorities and report back to the 
Panel.  This was supported.   
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report and that 
the Secretary to the Employer’s Side review fostering 
arrangements in other Authorities and report back to the 
Panel.   
  

RECOMMENDED – (A) that the Shared Parental Leave 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved; and 
 
(B) the Secretary to the Employer’s Side review 
fostering arrangements in other Authorities and 
report back to the Local Joint Panel.  

 
19   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Fiona Brown 
(Unison).  
 

 

20   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

21   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 It was noted that there were no reports from the Secretary to 
the Staff Side to consider. 
 

 

22   SMOKE FREE POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report on a 
revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy which had been last 
reviewed in 2007.  She explained that the policy had been 
updated to support the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2018 and feedback received through managers 
and the Here to Help programme.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side outlined the key changes which effectively 
introduced a totally smoke-free environment. 
 

 

Page 14



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

The Chairman was pleased to see the policy encompassing 
the Council’s health and wellbeing policies. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern that the 
policy had changed substantially to a proposed total ban on 
smoking following its submission to Corporate Management 
Team.  He queried its enforceability and how this might, from 
a wider perspective, create problems for managers, i.e. 
managing people taking excessively long coffee breaks, etc.  
The Secretary to the Staff Side suggested that a more positive 
approach to encourage staff not to smoke was less 
adversarial and more supportive. 
 
Members debated the potential problems of managing an 
outright ban within Council boundaries and its legal 
obligations and enforcement in relation to third parties and 
customers using its services and facilities.   
 
The Chairman suggested that the matter be deferred to 
enable the Secretary to the Employer’s Side to:- 
 

• review the implications of a total no smoking ban; 
 

• consider ways in which smokers could be 
encouraged not to smoke; and  

 

• how the Council could influence service providers, 
i.e. contractors in enforcing a total ban. 

 
RESOLVED – that the matter be deferred to enable the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side to: 
 

• review the implications of a total no smoking ban; 
 

• consider ways in which smokers could be 
encouraged not to smoke; and  

 

• how the Council could influence service providers 
i.e. contractors in enforcing a total ban. 

 
23   VOTE OF THANKS  

 
 

Page 15



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Councillors J 
Ranger and M Alexander for their considerable contribution to 
the work of the Council and wished them well for the future. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 16



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 17 JUNE 2015 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - COMMITTEE 8 JULY 2015 
 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF INFORMATION, CUSTOMER AND PARKING 
SERVICES                                                                                                
 

 POLICY FOR HANDLING PERSONAL DATA 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To approve the new ‘Policy for Handling Personal Data – Policy 
Statement No 10 (Issue No. 2)’ which replaces ‘Policy No 10 - Data 
Protection and Information Policy’. 

 
 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: 
 
That: 

(A) The new Policy for Handling Personal Data be 
recommended for approval   

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
 
That: 

(A) The new Policy for Handling Personal Data is approved 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following an external audit of the Council’s data protection     

(DP) compliance, Corporate Management Team (CMT) adopted 
an Information Security Framework and agreed priorities for DP 
policy development and implementation 25 Sept 2012.  This 
included the prioritised review of policies to ensure best practice 
in compliance with the Data Protection Act. 
 

1.2 The Council’s utilised the Data Protection and Information Policy 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
  

Statement – Policy Statement No. 10 (Issue No 1) which was 
established to ensure internal compliance with the Data Protection 
Act 1998 for Human resources purposes as applicable to all 
employees in relation to their obligations under the Data 
Protection Act when undertaking their duties. 
 

1.3 This policy has been reviewed in the light of the Council’s Data 
Protection Action Plan to ensure that it is re-written to be 
appropriate for all officers and their responsibilities whilst 
undertaking their duties. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Data Protection and Information Policy Statement – Policy 

Statement No. 10 (Issue No 1) focussed largely on how the 
specific legal requirements of the Data Protection Act applied to 
the management of employee and perspective employee personal 
data.  Whilst accurate and appropriate the policy did not therefore 
transfer across to all services and employees in the undertakings 
of their duties. 

 
2.2 The new Policy for Handling Personal Data – Policy Statement 

No 10 (Issue No 2), presented in Essential Reference Paper B, is 
a policy applicable to all employees, services and functions of the 
Council to ensure the requirements of the Data Protection Act are 
met. 

 
2.3 All services undertake an annual risk assessment process as part 

of the service and financial planning process.  Data protection risk 
assessment is embedded within this process, with all services 
needing to consider their data protection risks and any mitigating 
actions that they may put in place associated with the operations 
of their service.  These are reviewed annually by the Digital Media 
and Information Management team.  These mitigating actions 
may include local policy and procedures with associated service 
based training as appropriate. 

 
2.4 All staff will be made aware of the new policy following its 

adoption including Team Update and a staff briefing session.  
Guidance, computer based training and procedures are available 
on the intranet www.eastherts.gov.uk/intranet/dataprotection. 

 
2.5 Support will be available from the Information team on all aspects 

of the policy.  The council will provide a basic standard of training 
at the corporate level to introduce the Data Protection Principles 

Page 18



 
  

and the general responsibilities of all employees.  Heads of 
Service, responsible for the Data Protection compliance within 
their services, will ensure their managers and team members 
complete the corporate training provided and have training about 
any specific service risks and the mitigating actions/processes in 
place in their services.  The Information team will support this with 
team workshops when required. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
 
East Herts Council Data Protection and Information Policy Statement – 
Policy Statement No 10 (Issue No 1) 
 
Data Protection Annual Review – Corporate Business Scrutiny 27th May 
2014 
 
Data Protection Update – Corporate Management team 16th December 
2014 
 
Contact Officer: Neil Sloper – Head of Information, Parking and 

Customer Services   
 Ext 1611 
 neil.sloper@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: As above 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: Human Resources, SMG and Unison have been 
consulted on the updating of the Handling Personal Data 
Policy – Policy Statement no 10 (Issue No. 2), formally 
covered by Policy No 10 Data Protection and Information 
Policy as this was primarily focussed on Human 
Resources considerations. 
 

Legal: The policy fulfils the organisational requirements set out 
in the Data Protection Act 1998 for a corporate policy 
covering all employees relating to the handling of 
personal data. 
  

Financial: None 
 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report. 
 

Risk 
Management: 

The Council must have a clear policy for the handling of 
personal data that applies to all employees whilst 
undertaking their duties. 
 
The management of data protection risks within each 
service is embedded within the annual service planning 
process so that all heads of Service set out any 
mitigation in place to minimise any potential risks.  This 
policy supports this by ensuring all employees 
understand their responsibilities in respect of compliance 
with the Data Protection Act. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 

None 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Essential Reference Paper “B” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
East Herts Council 
 
 
 
Policy for Handling Personal Data  
 
Policy Statement No 10 (Issue No. 2) 
 
 
(This replaces Data Protection and Information Policy 
Statement No 10 (issue No 1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Policy for Handling Personal Data 
Document Control 

 
 
Document 
 

 
Client    East Herts Council 
 
Project   Data Protection 
 
Document Policy for Handling Personal Data 
 
Author   Head of Information, Parking and 

Customer Services 
 
Published date  09/02/15 
 
Version   3.0 Final Draft 
 
 

 
Change History 
 

Issue                     Date of Issue           Comments/Reason for Change 
 
1.0         
2.0                    09/02/15                         Draft Update 
2.1                    24/03/15                         Draft for Senior Management  
                                                                Group Consultation 
3.0                    22/04/15                         Final Draft for Reporting 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contents               Page 

 
 
 

1. Introduction++++++++++++++++++++++..++..1 
 

2. Scope++++++..+++++++++++++++++++..+..1 
 

3. Roles and Responsibilities+++++.+++++++++.++++2 
 

4. Training and Support++++++++++++++++++.++...3 
 

5. Compliance+++++++++++...++++++++++++.+3 
 

6. Monitoring+++++++++++++++++++++++.++..3 
 

7. Review+++++++++++++++++++++++++.++4 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Policy for Handling Personal Data – Page 1  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 East Herts Council needs to collect and use information about people 

with whom it deals in order to carry out its business and provide its 
services.  Such people include council tax payers, benefits claimants, 
housing and other tenants, business owners, employees (past, present 
and prospective), suppliers, partners, contractors and other business 
contacts.  The information may include name, address, email address, 
date of birth, private and confidential information, sensitive information 
including views, opinions and objections.  We may occasionally be 
required by law to collect and use certain types of such personal 
information to comply with the requirements of law.  The council also 
collects and holds a large amount of data regarding employees; this 
includes sensitive data as well as general personal data.  No matter how 
it is collected, recorded and used (e.g. on computer or on paper) this 
personal data must be dealt with properly to ensure compliance with the 
Data Protection Act 1998 (the Act).  

 
1.1.2 The lawful and proper treatment of personal information by East Herts 

Council (the Council) is extremely important to the success of our 
services and operations; and in order to maintain the confidence of our 
service users and employees.  We ensure that the Council treats 
personal information lawfully and correctly. 

 
1.2 Data Protection Principles 

 
1.2.1 The Council will adhere to the Eight Principles of the Data Protection Act 

1998 which are summarised as follows: 
 

1) Personal data shall be processed fairly and lawfully. 
2) Personal data shall be obtained/processed for specific and lawful 

purposes 
3) Personal data shall be adequate, relevant and not excessive. 
4) Personal data shall be accurate and kept up to date. 
5) Personal data shall not be kept for longer than is necessary. 
6) Personal data shall be processed in accordance with the rights of 

data subjects. 
7) Personal data must be kept secure. 
8) Personal data shall not be tr
[...]
d Parental Leave Policy and Family Friendly 
Policy be approved 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Human Resources Committee on 25 March 2015 

recommended that the Secretary to the Employer’s Side review 
fostering arrangements in other Authorities and report back to the 
Local Joint Panel. 

 
  

Agenda Item 7a

Page 31



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The Policies have been updated to include the rights of 

employees who fall within the ‘Foster to Adopt’ Scheme.  
 
2.3 The changes in the policies (highlighted) reflect the feedback 

gained from other Council’s that employees who fall within the 
‘Foster to Adopt’ scheme are entitled to Adoption Leave, Shared 
Parental Leave and Paternity Leave. 

 
2.4 Other Council’s also offer additional general leave for fostering 

this would be supported by the Council’s General Leave Policy. 
 
2.4 The revised Shared Parental Leave Policy can be found at 

Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 
2.5 The revised Family Friendly Policy can be found at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘C’ 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Development   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Development   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 32



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/Object
ives (delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: The 
[...]
                       
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                

Total Claimed:        

 

I certify that the above hours were worked on the dates shown for the reason given 

Signed:  Date:       
 

This claim has been examined and verified for payment by 

Signed:  Date:       

 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman
	3 Minutes
	6 Policy for Handling Personal Data
	Policy for Handling Personal Data ERP A (Implications)
	Policy for Handling Personal Data ERP B (Policy)

	7a Shared Parental Leave - Family Friendly Policies
	Shared Parental Leave and Family Friendly Policy ERP A (Implications)
	Shared Parental Leave and Family Friendly Policy ERP B (Policy)
	Shared Parental Leave and Family Friendly Policy ERP C (Highlighed Policy)




Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE 
2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
    
  Councillors E Buckmaster, A Jackson and 

G Cutting 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and Ms F Brown 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors C Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 

Resources and 
Organisation 
Development 

 
 
1   POLICY FOR HANDLING PERSONAL DATA  

 
 

 The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
submitted a report setting out a new policy for handling 
personal data to ensure compliance with best practice 
and the Data Protection Act. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
new policy, as set out within Essential Reference Paper 
“B” would be applicable to employees, services and 
functions of the Council to ensure compliance with the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

requirements of the Data Protection Act. 
 
In response to a query regarding training, the Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side explained that staff received training, 
via an “e”-learning programme called “Bob’s Business” 
which focused on specific areas of learning.  The Digital 
and Information Manager was then able to track who had 
completed areas of learning.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor A Jackson 
regarding rolling out the idea of “Bob’s Business” “e”-
learning to Members, the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side explained that the information was generic and that 
she would discuss the matter of extending Member 
training with the Scrutiny Officer and Head of Information, 
Parking and Customer Services. 
 
Assurances were sought that there was consistency with 
Members’ Data Policy and the revisions now proposed.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side was confident that 
there would be consistency between the policies but 
undertook to discuss the matter further with the Head of 
Information, Parking and Customer Services and ask for 
an email to be sent to the Panel. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report subject to 
confirmation that the revised policy was consistent with 
Members’ Data Policy. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that subject to confirmation that 
the revised policy, as now submitted, was consistent 
with the Members’ Data Policy, the Policy for 
Handling Personal Data be approved. 

 
 

2   SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE - FAMILY FRIENDLY 
POLICIES                                                                                  
          
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on changes to a new policy on Shared Parental Leave and 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

Family Friendly policies which encompassed a number of 
changes to employment law effective from 5 April 2015.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side reminded Members 
that the Human Resources Committee on 25 March 2015 
had asked that Officers review fostering arrangements in 
other Authorities and report back to Members.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
policy now submitted had been updated to include the 
rights of employees who fell within the “Foster to Adopt” 
Scheme and as such were entitled to Adoption Leave, 
Shared Parental Leave and Paternity Leave. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Shared Parental Leave - 
Family Friendly Policies, as now submitted be 
approved. 

 
3   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Fiona Brown (UNISON) and seconded by 
Councillor A Jackson that Andrew Stevenson (UNISON) be 
appointed as Chairman for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Andrew 
Stevenson was appointed Chairman of the Local Joint Panel 
for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that Councillor A Jackson be appointed 
Vice Chairman for the civic year 2015/16. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor A 
Jackson was appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Joint 
Panel for the civic year 2015/16. 
 

RESOLVED – that Andrew Stevenson (UNISON) and 
Councillor A Jackson be appointed Chairman and Vice 
Chairman respectively, for the civic year 2015/16. 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
4 

 
 

4   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor L 
Haysey and G McAndrew.  It was noted that Councillor G 
Cutting was substituting for Councillor G McAndrew. 
 

 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


